made shall be executory only for the value of the services to be rendered or agreed to 
be paid for in succeeding fiscal years; and this paragraph shall be incorporated verbatim 
in all contracts of the DEPARTMENT which are for an amount in excess of TWENTY-
FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($25,000.00) and which have a term for a period of more 
than one year. 

13. DISPUTES 

The DEPARTMENT shall decide all questions, difficulties, and disputes of any nature 
whatsoever that may arise under or by reason of this Agreement, the prosecution or 
fulfillment of the service hereunder and the character, quality, amount and value thereof.